the colored man ( black and brown ) are disproportionally thrown in to prisons 

with "long sentence". Most notably, mr.Annamalai is the "FIRST" and the "ONLY" 
HUMAN in the Court system ( both federal and state )thrown in to prison 

formerly for 28 years ( now 18 years ) for an alleged bank fraud, involving 

$11,854- ( eleven thousand eight hundred and fifty four dollars, in which "NONE"
of such "Financial institutions" as described by 18 IJ.S.C.§ 20, never and ever 
have existed!! Mr.Annamalai humbly say that, he born as a brown man, and his 
sincerely held (Hindu) religious beliefs, and "fighting for "real justice"